
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

CS/NG

9 December 2021

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Chris Dolphin, 
Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, Gladys Healey, 
Patrick Heesom, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, 
Richard Lloyd, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, 
Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 15 DECEMBER, 2021 at 1.00 PM

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting.  The meeting will be live streamed 
onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the meeting will also be available 
shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
November 2021.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 15 DECEMBER 2021

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  063331 – A 063331 - A - Full Application - Proposed single storey extension at 1 

Herriot Grove, Ewloe, (Pages 9 - 22)

6.2  061271 – A Full Application - Change of use of land for extension of existing site to 
provide up to 6 Gypsy Traveller Pitches. (Pages 23 - 42)

6.3  062898 – A Reserved Matters - Application for approval of reserved matters following 
Outline Approval reference 061125 at RAF Sealand South Camp, Welsh 
Road, Sealand (Pages 43 - 78)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



3

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.  

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.  

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function.  The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant 
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
24 NOVEMBER 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
remotely on Wednesday, 24 November 2021

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
Veronica Gay, Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom, Christine Jones, Richard Jones,  
Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, and Neville Phillips 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Bernie Attridge, Richard Lloyd and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Ian Roberts (as an observer)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Development Manager, Service 
Manager - Strategy, Team Leader - Planning, Planning Officers, Senior Engineer - 
Highways Development Control, Legal Services Manager, and Democratic Services 
Officers

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

33. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda on 
the Council’s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&
MId=4992&Ver=4&LLL=0   

34. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Ian Dunbar and Chris Bithell.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

35. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

No items were recommended for deferral.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4992&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4992&Ver=4&LLL=0


36. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

37. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were no members of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 2.25pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 6

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 24 NOVEMBER 2021

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

062344 Hope Community 
Council

Outline Application – proposed 
residential development at 
Wrexham Signs Ltd, Pughs 
Yard, Hawarden Road, 
Caergwrle

A statement in support of the 
application was read out during 
the meeting on behalf of Mr P 
Edwards, the Agent.

That outline planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report, in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendation.

060824 Holywell Town 
Council

Full application - change of use 
of land from agriculture to 
equestrian, including outdoor  
riding arena, lunging pen, 
stables, tack rooms and horse 
walker in retrospect, and the 
proposed addition of a roof 
cover over the existing outdoor 
arena and the establishment of 
an equine therapy and riding 
centre at Greenhill Farm, Bryn 
Celyn, Holywell 

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.

062921 Flint Town 
Council

Full Application – proposed 
erection of 2 No.3 bed 
dwellings with associated 
parking and amenity

Councillor Michelle Perfect, as 
local Ward Member, spoke 
against the application.  

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into the 
Section 106 Obligation and conditions 
as set out in the report, in accordance 
with the officer’s recommendation.

P
age 7



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

General Matters – Tree 
Preservation Order no.337 at 
36 Wepre Park, Connah’s 
Quay

Councillor Martin White, as local 
Ward Member, spoke in support 
of the application.  

That Tree Preservation Order No.337 
(2021) at 36 Wepre Park, Connah’s 
Quay, be confirmed without 
modification.  

P
age 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 15th  DECEMBER 2021

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: SINGLE STOREY FRONT EXTENSION AND 
CONVERSION OF GARAGE TO FORM ANNEXE 
ACCOMMODATION 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

063331

APPLICANT: MRS C PAYNE

SITE:                           1 HERRIOT GROVE,
EWLOE,
DEESIDE,
FLINTSHIRE 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

28.09.2021

LOCAL MEMBERS: CLLR D MACKIE  

CLLR Ms J AXWORTHY 

COMMUNITY 
/TOWN COUNCIL: HAWARDEN COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

LOCAL MEMBER  REQUEST  GIVEN CONCERNS 
ABOUT THE CREATION OF A  SEPARATE UNIT 
OF RESIDENTIAL  ACCOMMODATION

SITE VISIT: NO 

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This full  application seeks consent for the conversion of an existing  
detached garage with a link extension to the main dwelling, to 
create annex accommodation for residential occupation at 1 Herriot 
Grove, Ewloe, Deeside, Flintshire .

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.1



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 Conditions

1 Time limit on commencement of development 
2 In accordance with approved plans 
3 Materials to match existing 
4 Occupation of extension shall remain incidental to main dwelling 
5 Site/finished floor levels to be submitted and approved

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member 
Cllr D Mackie 
Requests committee determination as it is considered that a 
separate unit of accommodation is being created . 

Cllr Ms Axworthy 
No response received at time of writing this re
[...]
Plan 

P35/ 3 

Rev A - Aug 2021 - 3 car spaces added 

B 

each space is 2.40 * 4.80m 

Rev B - Aug 2021 - car spaces position altered, wall added 

P
age 19



SEE RIGHT HAND 
SIDE ELEVATION

LIVING / DINING AREA

KITCHENETTE BEDROOM 1

BEDROOM 2BATHROOM 

OFFICE 

2710m
m

2660m
m

2460m
m

1700mm 3300mm

1700mm

1500m
m

PLAN

SEE FRONT ELEVATION

FRONT ELEVATION

R H SIDE ELEVATION

L H SIDE ELEVATION

facing brick to match

white upvc double glazed units

concrete interlocking tiles to roof to match

JNLDESIGN
 Tel:07792 595 480

JNLDESIGN
 Tel:07792 595 480

Rev.Dwg No. Rev.Dwg No.

 1/50, 1/100 @ A2

Drawn by:

DateScale

Drawn by:

DateScale
July 2021

Mrs. C Payne,
1, Herriot Grove,
Ewloe.

Proposed Works

P35/2

Rev A - Aug 21 - chimney small windows & direction arrows added

A

P
age 20



 

Page 21



 

Page 22



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 15th DECEMBER 2021

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- CHANGE OF USE OF LAND 
FOR EXTENSION OF EXISTING SITE TO 
PROVIDE UP TO 6 GYPSY TRAVELLER PITCHES 
AT WHITE ACRES CARAVAN SITE, GWERN 
LANE, HOPE, FLINTSHIRE LL12 9RU.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

061271

APPLICANT: MR P, J, T AND K PURCELL

SITE: WHITE ACRES CARAVAN SITE, GWERN LANE, 
HOPE, FLINTSHIRE LL12 9RU.

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

29TH APRIL 2020

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR MS G HEALEY

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

HOPE COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

LOCAL MEMBER HAS REQUESTED PLANNING 
COMMITTEE DETERMINATION DUE TO A HIGH 
LEVEL OF PUBLIC  INTEREST

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 A Full application for the Change of use of land for extension of 
existing site to provide up to 6 Gypsy Traveller Pitches at White 
Acres Caravan Site, Gwern Lane, Hope, Flintshire LL12 9RU.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1. Time Limit
2. In accordance with approved plans

Page 23

Agenda Item 6.2



3. The site shall not 
[...]
ts duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: James Beattie
Telephone: 01352 703262
Email: james.beattie@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



G
W

E
R

N
 L

A
N

E

Path (um)

Estyn H

Haledon

D
ai

sy
ba

nk

Gwern
House

W
ay

si
de

Li
la

cb
an

k

M
on

cr
ie

ff

Lo
xd

al
e

H
illc

re
st

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2021.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 3157

61271

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

HOPE

Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 15TH DECEMBER 2021

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF RESERVED 
MATTERS ATTACHED TO PLANNING 
PERMISSION  061125 FOR PHASE 2 & 3 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

062898

APPLICANT: ANWYL CONSTRUCTION LTD & BELLWAY 
HOMES LTD (NORTH DIVISION)

SITE: RAF SEALAND SOUTH CAMP, THE AIRFIELDS, 
WELSH ROAD, SEALAND 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 14TH MAY 2021

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR MS C M JONES 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: SEALAND COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT & LOCAL MEMBER 
REQUEST

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a reserved matters application which seeks approval for 
access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale, for residential 
Phases 2 and 3 (parcels H3, H5, H6, H7 and H8) for the erection of 
368 no. dwellings together with associated infrastructure following the 
grant of outline planning permission 061125. 

The Airfield’s site has a complex planning history and 061125 is a 
variation of outline planning permission reference 049320, approved 
in January 2013 for ‘Outline application for the redevelopment of a 
strategic brownfield site for an employment led mixed use 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6.3



development with new accesses and associated infrastructure 
including flood defences and landscaping.’

Reserved matters approval for the enabling works to phases H3, H5, 
H6 and H7 was given in February and June 2020 under references 
060311 and 061018 respectively. This application provides details on 
the provision of public open space (POS), highways, flood risk 
mitigation, drainage, ecological mitigation, affordable housing 
provision, education provision, sustainable travel, highways and 
noise.

It is considered that the submitted details are acceptable.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 That conditional planning permission be granted, subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Obligation to provide: 

• Payment of a financial contribution towards Education of 
£600,593 to Sealand CP School and a contribution of 
£1,145,078 to Hawarden High School;

• Affordable Housing at 10% (37 units), comprising 10 no. 1 
bed, 20 no. 2 bed and 7 no. 3 bed units, to be managed by 
a nominated RSL; 

• Temporary Turning Heads on Plot H5 and H8; and 
• That a Management Company is established for the 

management and future maintena
[...]

Channel

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
Drainage

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
Channel

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
Affordable

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
Affordable

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
Sap



P
age 70



P
age 71



P
age 72



P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 75



P
age 76



P
age 77



P
age 78


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 063331 - A - Full Application - Proposed single storey extension at 1 Herriot Grove, Ewloe,
	Enc. 1 for Proposed single storey extension at 1 Herriot Grove, Ewloe,
	63331
	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 17.8.21 - Gates
	AMENDED 20.08.2021 - Site Plan - P35-3 Rev. B
	AMENDED 20.8.21 - Proposed works revA
	loc plan


	6.2 061271 - A - Full Application - Change of use of land for extension of existing site to provide up to 6 Gypsy Traveller Pitches.
	Enc. 1 for 061271 - Full Application - Change of use of land for extension of existing site to provide up to 6 Gypsy Traveller Pitches.
	061271 Plan
	PLAN 1 LOCATION PLAN
	Plan 2 Proposed site layout plan
	PLAN 3 Existing Site Layout plan
	Plan 4 Utility block elevations and floor plan


	6.3 062898 - A - Reserved Matters - Application for approval of reserved matters following Outline Approval reference 061125 at RAF Sealand South Camp, Welsh Road, Sealand
	Enc. 1 for 062898 - Reserved Matters - Application for approval of reserved matters following Outline Approval reference 061125 at RAF Sealand South Camp, Welsh Road, Sealand
	Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Location Plan


	All Phase Composite Colour Site Layout Rev E

	Enc. 2 for 062898 - Reserved Matters - Application for approval of reserved matters following Outline Approval reference 061125 at RAF Sealand South Camp, Welsh Road, Sealand
	A_750_00_TB_02_SH-3B-2S-TB-E - Shoemaker TB Elevations - - (1)
	A_1171_00_TB_02_FA-4B-2S-TB-E - Farrier TB Elevations - -

	Enc. 3 for 062898 - Reserved Matters - Application for approval of reserved matters following Outline Approval reference 061125 at RAF Sealand South Camp, Welsh Road, Sealand
	A_1214_00_TB_02_SC-4B-2S-TB-E - Scrivener TB Elevations - A

	Enc. 4 for 062898 - Reserved Matters - Application for approval of reserved matters following Outline Approval reference 061125 at RAF Sealand South Camp, Welsh Road, Sealand
	AH.DA.HT.DISL.01
	AH.DA.HT.KINN.01
	AMENDED 21.09.2021 - AH.DA.HT.FARN.01 - Rev A- Plans & Elevations
	Street Scenes - Rev A





Minutes of the meeting

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

PLANNING COMMITTEE
15 DECEMBER 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council
held at Remote Meeting on Wednesday, 15th December, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Dolphin, lan Dunbar, Gladys Healey, Patrick
Heesom, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Ted Palmer, Mike
Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, and
Veronica Gay

IN ATTENDANCE:

Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Development Manager,
Service Manager - Strategy, Team Leader - Planning, Planning Officers, Senior
Engineer - Highways Development Control, Solicitor - Legal Services, and
Democratic Services Officers

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

LATE OBSERVATIONS

There were no late observations.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021 were confirmed as
a correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Gladys Healey and
Mike Peers.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

No items were recommended for deferral.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule
attached as an appendix.



43.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were no members of the press in
attendance.

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home



http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 15 DECEMBER 2021

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY /| LOCAL | RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY MEMBER OBSERVATIONS
COUNCIL
063331 Hawarden Full Application — proposed | A  statement against the | That planning permission be granted
Community single storey front extension | application was read out during | subject to the conditions set out in the
Council and conversion of garage to | the meeting on behalf of Mr P | report, in accordance with the officer’s
form annexe accommodation | Hewins, a local resident. recommendation.
at 1 Herriot Grove, Ewloe,
Deeside, Flintshire
061271 Hope Community | Full application - change of use | A statement  against  the | That planning permission be granted
Council of land for extension of existing | application was read out during | subject to the conditions set out in the
site to provide up to 6 gypsy | the meeting on behalf of Mrs T | report, in accordance with the officer’s
traveller pitches at White Acres | Edwards, a local resident. recommendation.
Caravan Site, Gwern Lane,
Hope, Flintshire, LL12 9RU A  statement against the
application was read out during
the meeting on behalf of Hope
Community Council
062898 Sealand Application for approval of | Ms Imogen Zulver, the Agent, | That planning permission be granted
Community reserved matters attached to | spoke in  support of the | subject to the applicant entering into the
Council planning permission 061125 | application. Section 106 Obligation and conditions

for phase 2 & 3 residential
development at RAF Sealand
South Camp, Welsh Road,
Sealand

as set out in the report, in accordance
with the officer's recommendation.




